Abstract—This paper presents the design of original super-
wideband printed fractal antennas that can be used in energy
harvesting and IoT applications. The proposed fractal antennas
are based on shape of a cardioid. A review and recent
developments of fractal antennas are also presented in order to
compare obtained results. Taking into account the expansion of
information and communication technologies as well as
prediction of an enormous increase in the number of devices that

[2] L. Lazović, B. Jokanovic, V. Rubežić, M. Radovanovic, and A.
Jovanović, “Fractal Cardioid Slot Antenna for Super Wideband
Applications,” Electronics, vol. 11, no. 7, p. 1043, Mar. 2022, doi: 10
[3] Benoît Mandelbrot, The Fractal Geometry of Nature. W. H. Freeman
and Co., 1982.
[4] Kenneth A. Falconer, Fractal Geometry: Mathematical Foundations
and Applications. Wiley, 1990, 1990.
[5] Ke-Ren Chen, C. Sim, and Jeen-Sheen Row, “A Compact Monopole
Antenna for Super Wideband Applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 10, pp. 488–491, 2011, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2011.2157071.
[6] F. M. Landstorfer and R. R. Sacher, Optimisation of wire antennas.
Research Studies Press, 1985.
[7] R. DuHamel and D. Isbell, “Broadband logarithmically periodic
antenna structures,” in IRE International Convention Record, Mar.
1958, vol. 5, pp. 119–128. doi: 10.1109/IRECON.1957.1150566.
[8] J. Kraus, Antennas 3rd edition. Mcgraw Hill Higher Education, 2001.
[9] C. Puente-Baliarda, J. Romeu, R. Pous, and A. Cardama, “On the
behavior of the sierpinski multiband fractal antenna,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 46, no. 4, pp. 517–524, 1998,

[19] M. C. Tang, R. W. Ziolkowski, and S. Xiao, “Compact hyper-band
printed slot antenna with stable radiation properties,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 2962–2969, 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2314299.
[20] N. Rahman, M. T. Islam, Z. Mahmud, and M. Samsuzzaman, “The
Broken-Heart Printed Antenna for Ultrawideband Applications:
Design and Characteristics Analysis,” IEEE Antennas Propag. Mag.,
vol. 60, no. 6, pp. 45–51, Dec. 2018, doi:
10.1109/MAP.2018.2870664.
[21] C. Deng, Y. J. Xie, and P. Li, “CPW-fed planar printed monopole
antenna with impedance bandwidth enhanced,” IEEE Antennas Wirel.
Propag. Lett., vol. 8, pp. 1394–1397, 2009, doi:
10.1109/LAWP.2009.2039743.
[22] T. Goel and A. Patnaik, “Novel Broadband Antennas for Future
Mobile Communications,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 66,
no. 5, pp. 2299–2308, 2018, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2018.2816660.
[23] B. Biswas, R. Ghatak, and D. R. Poddar, “A Fern Fractal Leaf
Inspired Wideband Antipodal Vivaldi Antenna for Microwave
Imaging System,” IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag., vol. 65, no. 11, pp.
6126–6129, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/TAP.2017.2748361.
[24] D.-C. Chang, B.-H. Zeng, and J.-C. Liu, “CPW-Fed Circular Fractal
Slot Antenna Design for Dual-Band Applications,” IEEE Trans.
Antennas Propag., vol. 56, no. 12, pp. 3630–3636, Dec. 2008, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2008.2007279.
[25] S. Dhar, S. Maity, B. Gupta, D. R. Poddar, and R. Ghatak, “A CPW
fed slot loop Minkowski fractal antenna with enhanced channel
selectivity,” in 2012 International Conference on Communications,
Devices and Intelligent Systems (CODIS), Dec. 2012, pp. 542–545. do
[26] V. Ugendra, H. Khan, B. T. P. Madhav, and C. Joshna, “Multiband
Fractal Slot Antenna with Closed Ground Structure,” in Smart
Computing and Informatics: Proceedings of the First International
Conference on SCI 2016, Volume 2 (Smart Innovation, Systems and
Technologies, Springer, Singapore., 2018, pp. 75–83. doi:
10.1007/978-981-10-5547-8_8.
[27] D. D. Krishna, M. Gopikrishna, C. K. Anandan, P. Mohanan, and K.
Vasudevan, “CPW-Fed Koch Fractal Slot Antenna for
WLAN/WiMAX Applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett.,
vol. 7, pp. 389–392, 2008, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2008.2000814.
[28] L. Lazović, B. Jokanovic, V. Rubežć, and A. Jovanović, “Uniplanar
Ultra-Wideband Cardioid Slot Antenna for Energy Harvesting
Application,” in 2019 27th Telecommunications Forum (TELFOR),
2019, pp. 1–4.
[29] M. R. Ghaderi and F. Mohajeri, “A compact hexagonal wide-slot
antenna with microstrip-fed monopole for UWB application,” IEEE
Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett., vol. 10, pp. 682–685, 2011,
[30] R. Azim, M. T. Islam, and N. Misran, “Compact tapered-shape slot
antenna for UWB applications,” IEEE Antennas Wirel. Propag. Lett.,
vol. 10, pp. 1190–1193, 2011, doi: 10.1109/LAWP.2011.2172181.
[31] J. A. Hagerty, S. Member, F. B. Helmbrecht, W. H. Mccalpin, R.
Zane, and Z. B. Popovic, “Broad-Band Rectenna Arrays,” Ieee Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech. Vol. 52, No. 3, March 2004, vol. 52, no. 3, pp.
1014–1024, 2004.
[32] Z. Popovic et al., “Scalable RF Energy Harvesting,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 62, no. 4, pp. 1046–1056, Apr. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2014.2300840.
[33] B. Milosevic, M. Radovanovic, and B. Jokanovic, “Measurement of
rectifying diode impedance and efficiency for energy harvesting
applications,” in EUROCON 2019, 2019, pp. 1–5.
[34] J. A. Hagerty, F. B. Helmbrecht, W. H. McCalpin, R. Zane, and Z. B.
Popovic, “Recycling Ambient Microwave Energy With Broad-Band
Rectenna Arrays,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Tech., vol. 52, no. 3,
pp. 1014–1024, Mar. 2004, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2004.823585.
PROCEEDINGS, X INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE IcETRAN, East Sarajevo, B&H, 05 - 08.06.2023
IcETRAN 2023 API1.1 - Page 11 of 11 ISBN 978-86-7466-970-9